

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20200133
McKenzie County No. 27-2016-CV-00530

Great Plains Royalty Corporation, a North Dakota
Corporation, Plaintiff, Appellee and Cross-Appellant

vs.

Earl Schwartz Company, a North Dakota
Partnership, Basin Minerals, LLC, a North
Dakota Limited Liability Company, Sunbehm
Gas, Inc., a North Dakota Corporation, and
Kay Schwartz York, Kathy Schwartz Mau,
and Kara Schwartz Johnson as the Co-
Personal Representative of the Estate of
Earl N. Schwartz, Defendants, Appellants
and Cross-Appellees

**APPEAL OF FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 18, 2020
AMENDED JUDGMENT ENTERED ON REMAND, DATED MARCH 4, 2020
AND NOTICE OF ENTRY OF AMENDED JUDGMENT ON REMAND
ENTERED ON MARCH 5, 2020
DISTRICT COURT OF MCKENZIE COUNTY
CIVIL NO. 27-2016-CV-00530
THE HONORABLE DANIEL S. EL-DWEEK, PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF GREAT PLAINS ROYALTY CORPORATION, PLAINTIFF,
APPELLEE, AND CROSS-APPELLANT**

/s/ Daniel H. Oster
KELLINGTON AND OSTER, P.C.
BY: Daniel H. Oster
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
and Cross-Appellant
619 Riverwood Drive, Suite 202
Bismarck, ND 58504
(701) 258-1074
ID #04899
dan@kopcemail.com

/s/ James J. Coles
COLES LAW FIRM, P.C.
BY: James C. Coles
Co-Counsel for the Plaintiff/Appellee
and Cross-Appellant
400 E. Broadway Avenue #301
P.O. Box 2162 Bismarck, ND 58502-2162
(701) 222-8131 ID # 03381
coleslaw@colespc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph/Page
Table of Contents	Page 3
Table of Authorities	Page 4
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	[1]
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	[3]
A. Course of the Proceedings	[4]
B. Statement of Facts	[22]
III. LAW AND ARGUMENTS.....	[34]
A. That the District Court erred by not finding that recording multiple conveyance instruments against Great Plains’ real property constituted slander of title under N.D.C.C. § 47-19-1.09	[41]
B. That the District Court erred in determining that Great Plains was not entitled to royalties, both past and present, paid to Defendants/Appellants	[53]
C. That the District Court properly implemented the mandate of the Supreme Court on remand and did not err in quieting title to “Property 2” and “Property 3” in favor of Great Plains as against the claims of interests by Sunbehm and the Schwartz Defendants.....	[61]
D. That the District Court properly implemented the mandate of Supreme Court on remand and did not err in finding and determining that Great Plains’ record title as to the “Subject Properties” was superior to any claim of title by the Defendants	[72]
IV. CONCLUSIONS	[85]
Certificate of Compliance	[89]
Certificate of Service	[91]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Paragraph No.
<u>Bertsch v. Bertsch</u> , 2006 ND 31, 710 N.W. 2d 113 (N.D. 2006)	[39]
<u>Briggs v. Coykendall</u> , 57 N.D. 785, 224 N.W. 202 (N.D. 1929)	[49]
<u>Carlson v. Workforce Safety and Ins.</u> , 2012 ND 203, at ¶16, 821 N.W.2d 760.....	[62]
<u>Christensen v. Farmers State Bank of Richardton</u> , 157 N.W.2d 352 (N.D.1968)	[53]
<u>Doeling v Marman</u> , U.S. Bankruptcy Court, District of North Dakota, Adversary Proceeding No. 14-07017	[66]
<u>Dunn v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2010 ND 41, ¶ 10, 779 N.W.2d 628.....	[79]
<u>Frisk v. Frisk</u> , 2006 ND 165, ¶ 14, 719 N.W.2d 332.....	[62]
<u>Great Plains Royalty Corporation v Earl Schwartz Co.</u> , 2019 ND 124, 927 N.W.2d 880	[2, 19, 50, 59, 60, 65, 69, 70, 72, 73, 75, 76]
<u>In re Dunning Bros. Co.</u> , 410 B.R. 877 (Bkrtcy.E.D.Cal. 2009)	[45]
<u>Jundt v. Jurassic Res. Dev.</u> , 2004 ND 65, ¶ 7, 677 N.W.2d 209	[62]
<u>KLE Constr., LLC v. Twalker Development, LLC</u> , 2016 ND 229, ¶6, 887 N.W.2d 536	[53, 54]
<u>Kortum v. Johnson</u> , 2010 ND 153, ¶ 9, 786 N.W.2d 702	[62]
<u>Maragos v. Union Oil Co. of California</u> , 1998 ND 180, 584 N.W.2d 850 (N.D. 1998).	[49]
<u>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Behm</u> , 2020 ND 234, ¶8, 20200122	[62]
<u>Peterson v. Huso</u> , 552 N.W.2d 83, 84 (ND 1996)	[43]
<u>Peterson v. Sando</u> , 2011 ND 206, ¶¶10-11, 806 N.W.2d 172 (2011).....	[79]

Red River Wings, Inc. v. Hoot, Inc., 2008 ND 117, ¶34, 751 N.W.2d 206 [57]

Robertson v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau, 2000 ND 167, ¶ 18,
616 N.W.2d 844 [62]

Schulte v. Kramer, 2012 ND 163 ¶42, 820 N.W.2d 318 (2012) [79]

Serhienko v. Kiker, 392 N.W.2d 808 (N.D.1986) [49]

State v. Burckhard, 1999 ND 64, ¶ 7, 592 N.W.2d 523 [62]

State ex rel. Dep't of Labor v. Riemers, 2010 ND 43, ¶ 11, 779 N.W.2d 649..... [62]

Tom Beuchler Constr., Inc. v. City of Williston, 413 N.W.2d 336, 339 (N.D.1987)..... [62]

Western Energy Corporation v. Stauffer, 2019 ND 26, 921 N.W.2d 431 [83, 84]

STATUTES/ RULES:

11 U.S.C. §521 [64]

11 U.S.C. §726(a)(5) and (6) [66]

11 U.S.C. §727(a)(1) [78]

11 U.S.C. §727(a)(3)..... [66]

N.D.C.C. §28-01-05..... [42, 82]

N.D.C.C. §28-01-15(2) [83]

N.D.C.C. §47-16-39.1 [51]

N.D.C.C. § 47-19.1-09..... [48]
